AGENDA

HEALTH, EDUCATION AND HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 24th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

June 8, 2022 10:00 AM

- **PRESIDING** : Honorable Daniel E. Tso, Chairperson Honorable Carl R. Slater, Vice-Chairperson
- PLACE : Via Telecommunications: Call-In Number: 1-669-900-6833 MTG ID: 979-985-0956 Passcode: 86515 Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ)

[] Paul Begay, Jr.	[] Charlaine Tso
[] Pernell Halona	[] Daniel E. Tso
[] Carl R. Slater	[] Edison J. Wauneka

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER; ROLL CALL; INVOCATION; ANNOUNCEMENTS

2. RECOGNIZE GUESTS AND VISITING OFFICIALS

3. REVIEW AND ADOPT AGENDA

m: s: v: not voting:

4. REVIEW AND ADOPT THE JOURNAL(S):

May 23, 2022 - Special Meeting

m: s: v: not voting:

5. REPORTS:

A. DIVISION OF PUBLIC SAFETY and DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT:

> Criminal, Civil and Traffic Background Investigations Services

i. Information Management Section (DPS)

Navajo Nation Criminal/Traffic History Record (background check) for non-criminal justice purposes. Fee Charged: \$15.90 per request. Police Reports: \$2.12 per page

(e.g., Housing, Employment, Social Services, etc.)

ii. Office of Background Investigations (DPM):

"OBI is the lead agency for the Navajo Nation for the oversight and maintenance of the minimum standards of character that meet or exceed federal, state, tribal and local requirements. It provides investigative and adjudicative services, including, but not limited to, verification searches, character references, civil searches, fingerprinting services, criminal record searches, credit checks, program specific searches, and employment suitability."

Fingerprinting:

- FBI Certified Live Scan electronic fingerprint submissions The Livescan can be administered off site at field offices.
- FBI Certified Scanner to scan fingerprint images for electronic submissions.

Background Investigation Services:

- FBI National Crime Information Center (NCIC) criminal background check will report information reported by state and local law enforcement agencies.
- Tribal Criminal History Report
- Sex Offender searches at the National and State levels.

Verifications:

- Social Security
- Motor Vehicle Records Searches
- Valid Driver's License

iii. Coordination of Background Checks of Navajo Nation Personnel and School Board Members – (DHR)

- Department of Dine' Education
- Bureau of Indian Education
 - \circ Coordination

Presenter(s): Jessie Delmar, Division Director, Division of Public Safety Jolene Etsitty, Delegated Supervisor, Office of Background Investigations, DHR

Dr. Perphelia Fowler, Executive Director, Department of Human Resources

Dr. Harold Begay, Superintendent, Department of Dine' Education Dr. Carmen Muffett, Assistant Superintendent, DODE

m: s: v: Not Voting:

B. Saint Michaels Association for Special Education:

> Update: Operations and Services of St. Michaels Association for Special Education

Presenter: Mr. Jefferson Kee, Executive Director, SMASE

m: s: v: not voting:

C. Navajo Nation Gaming Regulatory Office

Update: "Small Bingo Games and Raffles on the Navajo Nation"

Presenter: Michelle Jones, Acting Executive Director

m: s: v: not voting:

D. NN Facilities Maintenance – Division of General Services

- Assuring working air conditioning systems in office buildings to provide a safe and quality work environment for employees to conduct services and operations to the Navajo public.
- Number of NN buildings without properly working air conditioning.
- > Timeline and issues of fixing air conditioning systems to work properly in NN buildings.
- Vital Records building non-working air conditioning system.

Presenter: Marcus Tulley, Department Manager III (Delegated) NN Facilities Maintenance

m: s: v: not voting:

- 6. NEW BUSINESS: None
- 7. OLD BUSINESS: None

8. CLOSE OF MEETING; ANNOUNCEMENTS; ADJOURNMENT NEXT MEETING(S):

m: s: v: Not Voting:

<u>THIS AGENDA SUBJECT TO CHANGE</u>: The public is advised that the Navajo Nation Council Agenda and the Agendas of the Standing Committees are not final until adopted by a majority vote of the Navajo Nation Council or the Standing Committees at a Navajo Nation Council or a Standing Committee meeting pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §§163 and 183, Navajo Nation Council Rule of Order No. 7, and Standing Rule of Order No. 8.